actual damages, and any amount that may be determined by a jury or a court sitting without a 

jury, not exceeding three times the amount of actual damage, and not less than two hundred fifty 

dollars ($250), and attorney's fees, exemplary damages, or a civil penalty not exceeding twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(B) Whenever there is reasonable cause to believe that any person or group of persons is 

engaged in a pattern or practice of misuse of the "900" telephone number in violation of 

paragraph (2), the Attorney General, any district attorney, or city attorney, or any person